

No. 01-1269

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF CUYAHOGA FALLS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BUCKEYE COMMUNITY HOPE FOUNDATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

GLEN D. NAGER	VIRGIL ARRINGTON, JR.
MICHAEL A. CARVIN	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
MICHAEL S. FRIED	Law Director
JONES, DAY, REAVIS &	CITY OF CUYAHOGA FALLS
POGUE	821 Second Street
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.	Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44221
Washington, DC 20001	<i>Counsel for Petitioners</i>

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
I. RESPONDENTS' INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS ARE LEGALLY UNFOUNDED .....	2
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DISPARATE IMPACT RULING SHOULD BE REVERSED .....	13
III. RESPONDENTS' SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM IS WITHOUT MERIT .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

<i>Abbot Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) . . . . .	7
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) . . . . .	16
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) . . . . .	9
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) . . . . .	7
<i>Barnes v. City of Miami</i> , 47 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1950) . . . . .	19
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) . . . . .	12
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) . . . . .	13
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) . . . . .	9
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) . . . . .	8
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 741 (1998) . . . . .	5
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 853 F.2d 1186 (5th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	8
<i>City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enter., Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 668 (1976) . . . . .	18, 19, 20
<i>City of Scottsdale v. Superior Court</i> , 439 P.2d 290 (Ariz. 1968) . . . . .	19
<i>Club Misty, Inc. v. Laski</i> , 208 F.3d 615 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1011 (2000) . . . . .	19
<i>Crider v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 246 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 205 (2001) . . . . .	17
<i>Fasano v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 507 P.2d 23 (Ore. 1973) . . . . .	19
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980) . . . . .	17
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles, California</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) . . . . .	16
<i>Fleming v. City of Tacoma</i> , 502 P.2d 327 (Wash. 1972) . . . . .	19
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) . . . . .	10
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) . . . . .	7
<i>G.D. Searle &amp; Co. v. Cohn</i> , 455 U.S. 404 (1982) . . . . .	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass'n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) . . . . .	14
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) . . . . .	14
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) . . . . .	7
<i>James v. Valtierra</i> , 402 U.S. 137 (1971) . . . . .	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) . . . . .	9
<i>Margolis v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 638 P.2d 297 (Colo. 1981) . . . . .	19
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) . . . . .	9
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972) . . . . .	13
<i>Mulkey v. Reitman</i> , 413 P.2d 825 (Cal. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Ohio ex rel. Bond v. Montgomery</i> , 580 N.E.2d 38 (Ohio Ct. App. 1989) . . . . .	3
<i>Oxford House, Inc. v. City of Virginia Beach, Va.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 1251 (E.D. Va. 1993) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) . . . . .	6
<i>Personnel Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Petroleum Exploration, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 304 U.S. 209 (1938) . . . . .	17
<i>Police Dep't v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) . . . . .	8
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) . . . . .	12
<i>Pro-Eco, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 57 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	19
<i>Ranjel v. City of Lansing</i> , 417 F.2d 321 (6th Cir. 1969) . . . . .	8
<i>Regents, Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985) . . . . .	17
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967) . . . . .	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	6
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	5
<i>Snyder v. City of Lakewood, Colo.</i> , 542 P.2d 371 (Colo. 1975) .....	19
<i>Stevens v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 160 N.E.2d 366 (Ohio Ct. App. 1957) .....	3
<i>Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert County</i> , 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1465 (2002) .....	16
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	8
<i>Transamerica Title Ins. Co. Trust v. City of Tucson</i> , 757 P.2d 1055 (Ariz. 1988) .....	19
<i>Tri-County Paving, Inc. v. Ashe County</i> , 281 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	13
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	6, 10
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974) .....	17
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	10
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) .....	14

**STATUTES & RULES**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	14

**MISCELLANEOUS**

P. Brest, <i>Palmer v. Thompson: An Approach to the Problem of Unconstitutional Legislative Motive</i> , 1971 S. Ct. Rev. 95 .....	10
---	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Richard A. Chesley, <i>The Current Use of the Initiative and Referendum in Ohio and Other States</i> , 53 U. Cin. L. Rev. 541 (1984) .....	11
R. Clegg, "Home Improvement", <i>Legal Times</i> , Oct. 7, 2002, at 60-61 .....	15
5 Eugene McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> (3d ed. 1996) .....	19
R. Reagan, <i>Remarks on Signing the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988</i> , 24 Weekly Comp. Pres. Dir. 1140-41 (Sept. 15, 1988) .....	15
